members (70 percent turnover rate). In the 2007 Federal House of Representatives election, one 

hundred and ten members were re-elected (29.1 percent retention rate). Two-hundred and fifty 

are new members (69.9 percent turnover rate). In the 2011 election, one-hundred and three (103) 

members were re-elected (28.7% retention rate), and two hundred and fifty-seven new members 

(71.3 percent turnover rate) (Onuigbo and Eme, 2015).  

Table 1: Legislators’ Turnover and Retention Rates in the Nigerian National Assembly from